
People and Health Overview 
Committee
Date: Monday, 14 December 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: To be held as a Teams Live Event
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 
Toni Coombs, Beryl Ezzard, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Helen Whitby, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01305 224187 or email 
helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link.  Please follow this link to view the live 
stream.

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjgyNjBjYzItNmI0NC00NzBiLWI0MzEtNTcxODZjNDgxN2I5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjgyNjBjYzItNmI0NC00NzBiLWI0MzEtNTcxODZjNDgxN2I5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Wednesday, 9 December 2020.



5  CURRENT & FUTURE CHANGES TO THE FINANCIAL 
ASSESSMENT AND CARE CONTRIBUTIONS POLICY

13 - 64

To consider a report by the Interim Executive Director of People - 
Adults.

6  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION: DRAFT STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN

65 - 106

To consider a report by the Chief Executive.

7  COMMITTEE AND CABINET FORWARD PLANS 107 - 116

To consider the Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans.

8  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

9  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 27 OCTOBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones and 
Rebecca Knox

Also present: Cllrs Graham Carr-Jones (Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Community Safety, Laura Miller (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health) 
Andrew Parry (Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help) and 
Peter Wharf (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and 
Change).

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Sharon Attwater (Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Performance), 
Andrew Billaney (Interim Corporate Director for Housing), Vivienne Broadhurst 
(Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Richard Conway (Service Manager 
for Housing Standards), Sarah How (Service Manager for Housing Solutions), 
Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - Children), Steve March (Senior 
Environmental Health Officer) and Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

9.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Robin Legg and Daryl Turner.

10.  Declarations of Interest

Cllrs Pauline Batstone and Tony Alford declared interests in minute 13 as 
owners of properties they rented.  They had not been part of the discussions 
with landlords referred to in the report.

11.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were confirmed.  The 
Chairman would sign them at the earliest opportunity.

12.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils and 
members of the public.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

13.  Dorset Council Housing Allocations Policy 2021-2026

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of 
People - Adults which outlined the process in drafting the new Dorset Housing 
Allocations Policy.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety introduced the report 
highlighting the need for the Council to adopt a Housing Allocations Policy by 
2022 and the consultation undertaken.  The new Policy had been drafted with 
the assistance of the Executive Advisory Panel and would replace those of 
the previous sovereign Councils.  

The Policy is established to ensure the allocation of tenancies is carried out 
fairly and in accordance with the law. It aims to ensure fair and efficient 
management of the stock and a scheme that is accessible to those 
households in housing need.  The wider questions on how to respond to 
housing need are being addressed in current work towards a Homelessness 
Strategy and an overarching Housing Strategy.  The new Policy would reflect 
the Corporate Strategy.  The Committee were asked to recommend the Policy 
and a delegation for the Portfolio Holder to make any necessary minor 
amendments to the Cabinet.

The Committee then received additional information about the Policy from the 
Interim Corporate Director for Housing.  He explained the approach taken in 
preparing the policy, the consultation process and the proposed next steps.  
He highlighted that the Allocations Policy would form
[...]
l has a legally compliant Housing Allocation Policy 
that meets the needs of the residents.

Decision
That information about how and where the Policy would be monitored and 
reported should be included and asked for this to be reported to the 
Committee at a later date.  

14.  Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles 
for determining Financial Penalties 2020-2025

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of 
People - Adults on the Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and Statement 
of Principles for determining Financial Penalties 2020-2025.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety introduced the report 
by explaining that the Housing Standards Team had responsibility for 
responding to poor housing conditions and had a range of enforcement 
powers to ensure that accommodation provided was safe and met the 
minimum standards.  The new policy was not significantly different from those 
of the previous sovereign councils.

It was noted that officers were carrying out more pro-active enforcement work 
with regard to empty properties and now had capital to progress compulsory 
purchase orders (CPO) when owners were reluctant to bring empty properties 
back into use.  This approach meant that more owners were engaging with 
officers without the need for CPOs.  Members also noted a project was 
underway across Dorset whereby letting agents were encouraged to assess 
and market properties correctly with an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) 
and improve them if they failed to meet the Minimum Energy Efficiency 
Standard. A project of targeted enforcement was also commencing in 
Weymouth to tackle aspects of the poor private rented sector.

With regard to the risk assessment for the policy being low, it was explained 
steps to mitigate risk and ensure the correct procedures were followed.  
Hence the risk was identified as low.

Page 7



4

Members noted that of the 300 formal complaints received in 2019-2
[...]
and facilitate the uptake of external 

funding.

16.  Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet Forward Plan

The Committee considered its Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

The Chairman had asked Portfolio Holders to indicate whether there were any 
areas they wished to the Committee to address, some had responded to this 
request, others not. This gave the Committee a chance to look at items they 
wished to pursue.  He hoped to be able to take this forward via an on-line 
facility.

A member reminded the Committee that some of the current Executive 
Advisory Panels (EAP) were due to report to the Committee at some point.  Of 
particular importance was that focusing on the transition from child to 
adulthood as this transition needed to be seamless.  It was agreed that an 
item on Transitions would be added to the Forward Plan for the meeting on 14 
December 2020.  It was noted that the EAP on Transitions had not yet met 
and that the Cabinet had recently taken a decision to wind up the current 
EAPs now that the new Scrutiny and Overview arrangements were in place.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety had asked the 
Committee to be involved in the development of the Council's Homelessness 
Strategy.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health reminded the 
Committee that she now had two Lead Members, one of who would be 
contacting chairmen view a view to helping shape overview and scrutiny work 
so that the best value could be obtained from these Committees.  She agreed 
with the importance of the transition from child to adulthood and was hoping to 
develop effective partnership working to address this.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and Change referred to the 
EAP on Reset and Recovery which had just produced its final report.  This 
had been referred to the Chairman of the People and Health and Place and 
Resources Overview Committees to consider the best way forward.  

Page 10



7

The Chairman raised the issue of timing, capacity and resources for any 
workshops which may need to be held to take matters forward.

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help thanked the 
Committee for including assistance for fostercarers within the housing policies 
previously discussed.  He also suggested that the Committee might like to 
hold an inquiry day into young people's mental health and wellbeing as this 
was consistently highlighted by them as an issue   He wanted the Council to 
have a mechanism by which their concerns could be taken into account so 
that an crises could be dealt with as speedily as possible. 

Decisions
1. That an item on the Transition from Child to Adulthood would be considered 
at the meeting on 14 December 2020.
2. That an inquiry day to look at young people's mental health and wellbeing 
be added to the Forward Plan.
3 That the need to take forward work arising from the EAP on Reset and 
Recovery be noted.
4. The request from the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety 
for the Committee to be involved in the development of the Council's 
Homelessness Strategy be added to the Forward Plan.

17.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

18.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.05 pm

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



People & Health Overview Committee
14 December 2020 
Current & Future Changes to the Financial 
Assessment and Care Contributions Policy

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Miller, Adult Social Care and Health

Local Councillor(s): n/a

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Nicola Fowler 
Title: Financial Assessment Team Manager
Tel: 01305 224732
Email: nicola.fowler@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: 
The updated policy as set out in appendix A is agreed. This incorporates the 
changes identified with this report under section 2.2.

Agreement is sought for the Executive Director and the Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Health to have delegated authority to sign off future minor 
amendments and clarification of decision-making processes within the policy. 

Reason for Recommendation:
To update the Charging and Financial Assessments Policy to support the 
continued delivery of the Service ensuring care contributions can be assessed 
and collected in a timely manner supporting fairness and equitability across the 
county.  

1.0 Background
Unlike the NHS, Adult Social Care is not a free service. The expectation is that 
individuals who can afford to fund their own care do so and those who are unable 
to do this can apply to Dorset Council for support.   The support from Dorset 
Council will be based on a care needs assessment which will identify the needs 
of an individual an whether they are eligible under the Care Act 2014.  If the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



council is going meet an individual’s needs through services e.g. home care, 
residential care, day care, direct payment, then a financial assessment will be 
carried out to determine the level of contribution that an individual can afford to 
make towards their care.  In carrying out the Financial Assessment, the Financial 
Assessment Team will seek to ensure that an individual is maximising the 
income they can claim in relation to benefits and also take account of any 
disability related expenditure.  For some individuals they will be assessed as not 
being able to afford to make a contribution towards their care costs for others the 
assessment process will determine the maximum amount of contribution they 
need to make.

Dorset Council’s Charging and Financial Assessment policy was originally written 
in 2015 before the implementation of The Care Act 2014. When the Care Act 
2014 was implemented, this policy was adopted.  Under The Care Act 2014 local 
authorities are able to charge for care and support. Where charges a
[...]
 
financial assessment on a range of 
different expenditure in order to ensure 
fairness and equitability across all areas 
of Dorset.

53.3 Minimum Income Guarantee 
(MIG) and non-dependant 
deductions 

Clarifies allowances made in the 
financial assessment which reflect the 
fact that people who live with relatives 
are expected to contribute towards 
household expenditure such as rent, 
council tax, utilities, food.

Page 18



54 Appeals process Confirms the process for appealing 
decisions made within the financial 
assessment process.  

3.0 Future amendments 

The Charging and Financial Assessment Policy will continue to require regular 
amendments, as and when issues are identified that are not clearly addressed 
within The Care Act.  There needs to be a simple and timely ability to amend the 
policy as and when required. 

Delegated authority for further minor changes to the Charging and Financial 
Assessment Policy is being sought to enable the Executive Director and the 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health to authorise minor 
amendments.  The majority of minor changes made to the policy will only clarify 
how specific situations around expenditure and other allowances are considered 
in the assessment and will not fundamentally change the way individuals are 
financially assessed across the county.  

Significant changes would require member agreement and potentially a formal 
consultation process. 

4.0 Executive Summary 

4.1 Financial Implications

Adoption of the changes to the policy should lead to improved clarity and 
operational delivery of the policy. Fewer cases being lost when reviewed by 
the LGSCO and in turn, increased income and reduced reputational damage.  
The LGSCO have themselves recommended that our policy be amended to 
reflect some of their more recent rulings.

  
4.2 Well-being and Health Implications 

The purpose of clarifying the policy is to ensure that people are treated fairly 
and equitably across the county 
[...]
Local Councillor(s): All  

Executive Director: M Prosser, Chief Executive
 

Report Author: Becky Forrester
Title: Business Partner – Policy, Research and Performance 
Tel: 01305 224821
Email: rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

 That Cabinet adopt the draft equality, diversity and inclusion strategy and 
action plan (attached at appendix 1); 

 Note the findings of the public consultation; and
 Note the timetable for decision-making by Cabinet in January 2021. 

Reason for Recommendation:     
As a public body, we have both a legal and a moral duty to promote equality, 
diversity and inclusion. 

1. Executive Summary 

Dorset Council has worked on a number of projects to understand and advance 
equality, diversity and inclusion since its inception in April 2019. These include 
internal activities that relate to the council as an employer; and external services 
that we deliver to individuals and communities. These include the Stonewall 
Workplace Equality Index, the Gender Pay Gap Trailblazer work with Unison, the 
Syrian Resettlement Programme, the co-production of services in Children’s 
Services and an assessment into the impact of COVID-19 on Dorset’s most 
vulnerable communities. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rebecca.forrester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


While there have been pockets of positive activity, the new council has not yet 
agreed a vision in relation to EDI; or reached out to partners to establish this as 
part of its culture and how it hopes to work with partners and communities in 
future. 

During the consultation it was suggested that equality, diversity and inclusion lost 
visibility as a result of local government reorganisation, and that opportunities to 
show commitment and leadership were missed. The strategy and action plan 
brings together the council’s activities on equality, diversity and inclusion; puts 
them into a nationally recognised structure and starts building a performance 
framew
[...]
st do. 
What came across most strongly from initial conversations – and the message was 
consistent from both employees and partners – was that while areas of good activity 
do exist, the new council lacks a coherent strategy and vision. The reorganisation of 
local government in Dorset was enormously complex and required a significant effort 
from everyone involved, but we now need to energise the conversation around 
equality, diversity and inclusion, sharpen our focus on what it means in terms of 
change, and show more determined leadership to deliver it. 
Another theme to have emerged from the conversations was the importance of 
honesty and reflection. It is clear that we have missed some opportunities to show 
leadership as a new council. We should have spoken out more quickly following the 
death of George Floyd, and we should have worked with partners in doing so. The 
keenness of partners to work with us to deliver this strategy and action plan has 
been truly humbling, and the constructive and practical suggestions for additions to 
the action plan have been hugely helpful. As a county we are blessed with many 
brilliant voluntary and community organisations and active residents, and with your 
help, we can and will do better.
I would like to take this opportunity to say thank you to all those organisations and 
individuals that contributed to developing the strategy and action plan. I commend it 
to all who read this and look forward to working together to deliver it. 

Cllr Peter Wharf
Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Equality, Diversity and Inclusion
November 2020

Page 72



1. Why do we need an equality, diversity and inclusion 
strategy?

As a public body, we have both a legal and moral duty to promote equality, diversity 
and inclusion (EDI) amongst residents, service users and our own employees. As 
one of the biggest employers in Dorset, it is important that we lead by example and 
make the council the best employer it can be.

The council’s visi
[...]
Equality Lead: Date:
Equality & Diversity Action Group Chair: Date:

P
age 104



19

Next Steps:
 Please send this draft EqIA to: Diversity & inclusion Officer
 The report author will be invited to an Equality & Diversity Action Group (these are held monthly - dates are available on the 

intranet)
 The Equality & Diversity Action Group will review the EqIA and you may be asked to make some alterations
 EqIAs are signed off and published
 The report author is responsible for ensuring any actions in the action plan are implemented. 

P
age 105

mailto:Susan.Ward-Rice@dorsetcc.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



People and Health Overview Committee – Forward Plan  

Subject Report due Portfolio Holder/s / Other 
relevant Councillors

Officer Contact - Lead

Adult charging policy 14 December 
2020

To Cabinet 19 
January 2021

Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Health

Nikki Fowler, Financial Assessments 
Team Manager

Equality, Diversity & 
Inclusion Strategy 
and action plan

14 December 
2020

To Cabinet 19 
January 2021

Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Development and Change

Matt Prosser - Chief Executive
Susan Ward-Rice & Tamsyn 
Harwood

Cultural Strategy 4 March 2021 To Cabinet 7 
April 2021

Portfolio Holder for Customer 
and Community Services

Paul Rutter - Service Manager for 
Leisure Services

Homeless Strategy 4 May 2021 To Cabinet 2 
June 2021

Request from Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Community 
Safety

Andrew Billany - Interim Corporate 
Director for Housing

Transition (CAMHS 
and General)
Workshop

To be arranged Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education, Skills and Early 
Help

Theresa Leavy - Executive Director 
for People - Children

Annual items and items to be scheduled into current forward plan and beyond 2020/21:
 Development of performance indicators in Children’s Services and Adults and Housing Services (raised during 2020/21 Budget 

scrutiny) Scrutiny to receive a report (6 months) of KPI’s and progress 
[...]
t and 
Change

Susan Ward-Rice, Equaities 
and Diversity Officer  
susan.ward-
rice@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Chief Executive (Matt 
Prosser)

Current & Future Changes to the 
Charging and Financial 
Assessment policy

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

Dorset Council - 
Cabinet

19 Jan 2021 Dorset Council - People and 
Health Overview Committee 
14 Dec 2020 

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Nicola Fowler, Financial 
Assessments Team 
Manager  
n.fowler@dorsetcc.gov.uk
Executive Director, People - 
Adults (Mathew Kendall)

March

Dorset Council Plan Quarterly 
Performance Report - Q3

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

Dorset Council - 
Cabinet

2 Mar 2021 Dorset Council - Audit and 
Governance Committee 
22 Feb 2021 

Deputy Leader - 
Corporate 
Development and 
Change

Bridget Downton, Head of 
Business Insight and 
Corporate Communications, 
Rebecca Forrester, 
Business Intelligence & 
Performance  
rebecca.forrester@dorsetco
uncil.gov.uk
Chief Executive (Matt 
Prosser)

P
age 113



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Decision Due 
Date

Other Committee
Date

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

April

Dorset Cultural Strategy 2021 - 
2026

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Dorset Council - 
Cabinet

6 Apr 2021 Dorset Council - People and 
Health Overview Committee 
4 Mar 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and 
Community Services

Paul Rutter, Service 
Manager for Leisure 
Services  
paul.rutter@dorsetcouncil.g
ov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Dorset Council Budget Quarterly 
Performance Report - Q4

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Dorset Council - 
Cabinet

6 Apr 2021 Dorset Council - Audit and 
Governance Committee 
19 Apr 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corporate 
Director - Finance and 
Commercial  
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.
uk
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn)

P
age 114



7

Private/Exempt Items for Decision
Each item in the plan above marked as ‘private’ will refer to one of the following paragraphs. 

1. Information relating to any individual.  
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 

matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.  
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:-

(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Current & Future Changes to the Financial Assessment and Care Contributions Policy
	Appendix A Financial Assessment and Care Contributions policy Amended Nov 20

	6 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion: Draft Strategy and Action Plan
	Diverstiy report Appendix 1
	Diversity report Appendix 2

	7 Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans
	Cabinet Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 14 DECEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllr Peter Wharf (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Development and Change)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Nicola Fowler 
(Financial Assessments Team Manager), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of 
People - Children), David McIntosh (Corporate Director (HR & OD)), Gill Vickers 
(Interim Corporate Director - Adult Care Operations), Susan Ward-Rice (Equalities 
and Diversity Officer) and Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

19.  Apology

An apology was received from Councillor Ryan Holloway.

20.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by members at the meeting.

21.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were confirmed subject 
to the following amendment. The Chairman would sign them at the earliest 
opportunity.

Minute 10 - Declarations

Remove Councillor Alford's declaration as he did not have a property which 
was rented out.  

22.  Public Participation

There were no questions or statements from Town and Parish Councils or 
members of the public.



2

23.  Current & Future Changes to the Financial Assessment and Care 
Contributions Policy

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of 
People - Adults on changes to the financial assessment and care 
contributions policy.

The current policy had been unchanged since the Care Act was introduced in 
2014 and in some appeals the Local Government Social Care Ombudsman 
had found the local authority at fault.  The changes would not alter the way 
that contributions were collected but provided greater clarity as to how certain 
situations would be treated and examples were given to illustrate this.  
Comments were welcomed on the policy either at or following the meeting.

Members discussed the report in detail and the follow changes/amendments 
were suggested:-

 there should be reference to people having their own home;
 there should be a reference to married couples;
 the policy should be written in a way to make it more easily 

understood;
 this was a new policy for Dorset Council yet there were references 

to dates in 2015;
 the risk rating for the policy was low yet the activity carried some 

financial risk;
 the need to encourage people to make plans for their future health 

and financial position before they had care needs;
 that a similar approach to the mid autumn adjusted system be 

adopted; 
 was there anything in the policy about people who were 

uncooperative?
 links be provided to the two policies referred to on Page 30.

Having made the above suggestions, the Committee:-

Recommended
That the updated policy as set out in appendix A is agreed. This incorporates 
the changes identified with this report under section 2.2.

That agreement is sought for the Executive Director and the Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care and Health to have delegated authority to sign off future 
minor amendments and clarification of decision-making processes within the 
policy. 

Reason for Recommendations:
To update the Charging and Financial Assessments Policy to support the 
continued delivery of the Service ensuring care contributions could be 
assessed and collected in a timely manner supporting fairness and equitability 
across the county.  



3

24.  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion: Draft Strategy and Action Plan

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive on the draft 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan.

The Strategy and Action Plan would be considered by Cabinet in January 
2021.  The Strategy had been drafted in order to have a clear and cohesive 
strategy across all Council services.  The recent murder of George Floyd in 
America and the spread of Covid and its impact on vulnerable communities 
had added urgency to the Strategy's development.  The voluntary and 
community sector, partners, Trade Unions, the Forum for Equality and 
Diversity, Dorset Race Equality Council and residents had all been involved in 
its development.  In particular the Committee were asked to consider whether 
the Strategy needed greater cohesion, whether anything was missing, 
whether any additional recommendations should be made to Cabinet and how 
it could be embedded within the Council's culture.

Members then discussed the Strategy and action plan in detail.  Comments 
and suggested amendments included:

 what did good look like and what targets should be included;
 members would have had more time to consider the four areas if 

they had been given them prior to the meeting;
 the need for organisations the Council worked with to have similar 

equality standards;
 the Strategy referred to Covid and its effect on the older population 

but young people and those of working age had been affected by 
lockdown too and this was not included;

 Covid had also affected people's mental health and finances which 
was also omitted;

 health inequalities needed to be addressed within the Strategy;
 the current workforce did not represent the wider community;
 negative and positive discrimination and the need for appointments 

to be made on merit; 
 the Nepalese population and their families, veterans and ex-service 

men did not feature within the Strategy;
 the need for the use of plain English so that the Strategy was easily 

understandable to the public;
 the Strategy needed to make reference to the style guide which 

needed to be updated to reflect Black and Minority Ethnicity and other 
protected characteristics;

 that the emphasis on young people, health inequalities and links to 
the armed forces covenant be strengthened in the Strategy.

Although cultural change was difficult to monitor, the Pulse and Hive surveys 
undertaken by staff gave an indication of changes.  The Corporate Director for 
HR&OD would arrange for a member seminar to be scheduled on this.



4

In view of their involvement in the Strategy it was suggested that a member of 
the Public Health Team be invited to the meeting when the Strategy was next 
reviewed.

Members noted that discussions were IT were under way to develop the 
action plan as a live document so that people could input directly into it.

A member seminar on leadership, employer of choice and the use of plain 
English would be held during the first part of 2021.

Having discussed the Strategy in full, the Committee:-

Recommended
That Cabinet adopt the draft equality, diversity and inclusion strategy and 
action plan (attached at appendix 1); 

Reason for Recommendation:     
As a public body, we have both a legal and a moral duty to promote equality, 
diversity and inclusion. 

Decisions
1.   That the findings of the public consultation be noted.
2.   That the timetable for decision-making by Cabinet in January 2021 be 
noted.
3.   The Corporate Director for HR&OD would arrange a member seminar on  
the Pulse and Hive surveys.
4.   A member of the Public Health Team be invited to the meeting when the 
Strategy was next reviewed.

25.  Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans

The Committee considered its Forward Plan.

The Chairman reported that he had been in discussions with the Leader and 
Cabinet about possible items for future scrutiny.  He referred to a recent 
workshop on housing which had proven successful and he suggested that 
these be used as an initial means of developing policy.

He suggested that workshops on the Harbour Project in January 2021, 
towards a settled adulthood in February 2021 and on carers at a later date.  
These were agreed.

The results of the housing workshop would be considered at the meeting on 4 
March 2021.

Decisions
1.    That workshops be held as follows:-

Harbour Project - January 2021
Towards a settled adulthood - February 2021
Carers - to be scheduled



5

2,   That a report on the outcomes of the workshop on housing be provided for 
the meeting on 4 March 2021.

26.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

27.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

Chairman


